CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI

Resolution 2019-10

Support for Admission of Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund Application for Improvements to Loonfeather Park

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Ypsilanti supports the submission of an application titled, "Loonfeather Point Park Improvements" to the Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund for rehabilitation of two picnic pavilions, construction of new bathroom facilities, reconfiguration of existing pathways, construction of rain gardens, and stabilization of the western slopes at Loonfeather Point Park; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed application is supported by the Township's 5-Year Approved Parks and Recreation Plan; and,

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Ypsilanti is hereby making a financial commitment to the project in the amount of \$296,500 in matching funds, in cash and/or force account; and,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Charter Township of Ypsilanti hereby authorizes submission of a Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund Application for \$296,500, and further resolves to make available a local match through financial commitment and donations of \$296,500 (50%) of a total \$593,000 project cost, during the 2020-2021 fiscal year.

Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk

Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Karen Laveyy Rol

I, Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2019-10 approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Regular Meeting held on March 19, 2019.